Office of Professional Standards

MEMORANDUM
TO: Jakari E. Young, Chief of Police
FROM: Angel Chirillo, Sergeant, Office of Professional Standards@

Abisai Roman, Detective, Office of Professional Standards

SUBJECT: 2021 Enforcement Profiling / Biased Policing complaints

DATE: January 26, 2022

Per Departmental Standards Directive for Personnel Complaints (1230.15), Biased
Policing (500), and Accreditation Standard 2.06M, the yearly statistics for Enforcement
Profiling / Biased Policing complaints have been compiled. The Office of Professional
Standards received four (4) complaints relating to Biased Policing in the 2021 calendar year.
The complaints raised, related to profiling, racial and sexual discrimination, and harassment
during traffic stops, subject stops, and responding to calls for service. The complaints were
reviewed by the Office of Professional Standards, three (3) occurred from traffic stops, one (1)
from other police contact. Of the four (4) complaints, (1) traffic citation was issued, one (1)
subject was arrested. Three (3) complaints resulted in No Basis for Complaint as no
departmental policy violation occurred. Complainants felt that officers had no reason to make
contact with them or they were wrongly stopped. All contact made with subject’s by officers
resulted in adherence to proper traffic stop procedures and sufficient reasons for the contact.
One (1) case resulted in an internal investigation, the results form that investigation was
unfounded. During this period 5,029 traffic citations were issued (6,630 traffic citations were
issued in 2020). Please see attached for field information and demographics for persons
contacted (due to data entry and reporting, some numbers may vary).

In addition, the Office of Professional Standards conducted an annual review of agency
practices involving bias profiling which included the areas of forfeitures and seizures.
Department policies are up to date and conform to the Commission for Florida Law
Enforcement Accreditation along with I.A.C.P., and Florida State Statue standards. No

deficiencies noted during this review. : .
Recei (fz"’é { for h/ér’-jf’o’é ie Aecoeditetion

/ . 8 -



1/20/2022

Field Contact

Asian Male
Black Female
Black Male
Hispanic Female
Hispanic Male
White Female
White Male

Out of State Felon
Black Male

Traffic Stop

Asian Female
Asian Male
Black Female
Black Male
Hispanic Female
Hispanic Male
Indian Female
Unknown Male
White Female
White Male

Traffic Warning
Black Female
Black Male
Hispanic Female
White Female
White Male

Trespassing

DAYTONA BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT
Field Information - 1/1/2021 through 12/31/2021

411

16
110

10
88
180

1,112
60

30
155
214

31

61

237
368

16

N & =2 g =

2,597
11



1/20/2022

Asian Female
Asian Male
Black Female
Black Male
Hispanic Female
Hispanic Male
Indian Male
Unknown Female
White Female
White Male

Grand Total: 4,193

DAYTONA BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT
Field Information - 1/1/2021 through 12/31/2021

13
228
615

18
100

510
1,102



