



POLICE

DAYTONA BEACH

Office of Professional Standards

MEMORANDUM

TO: Jakari E. Young, Chief of Police

FROM: Angel Chirillo, Sergeant, Office of Professional Standards 
Abisai Roman, Detective, Office of Professional Standards 

SUBJECT: **2021 Enforcement Profiling / Biased Policing complaints**

DATE: January 26, 2022

Per Departmental Standards Directive for Personnel Complaints (1230.15), Biased Policing (500), and Accreditation Standard 2.06M, the yearly statistics for Enforcement Profiling / Biased Policing complaints have been compiled. The Office of Professional Standards received four (4) complaints relating to Biased Policing in the 2021 calendar year. The complaints raised, related to profiling, racial and sexual discrimination, and harassment during traffic stops, subject stops, and responding to calls for service. The complaints were reviewed by the Office of Professional Standards, three (3) occurred from traffic stops, one (1) from other police contact. Of the four (4) complaints, (1) traffic citation was issued, one (1) subject was arrested. Three (3) complaints resulted in No Basis for Complaint as no departmental policy violation occurred. Complainants felt that officers had no reason to make contact with them or they were wrongly stopped. All contact made with subject's by officers resulted in adherence to proper traffic stop procedures and sufficient reasons for the contact. One (1) case resulted in an internal investigation, the results form that investigation was unfounded. During this period 5,029 traffic citations were issued (6,630 traffic citations were issued in 2020). Please see attached for field information and demographics for persons contacted (due to data entry and reporting, some numbers may vary).

In addition, the Office of Professional Standards conducted an annual review of agency practices involving bias profiling which included the areas of forfeitures and seizures. Department policies are up to date and conform to the Commission for Florida Law Enforcement Accreditation along with I.A.C.P., and Florida State Statue standards. No deficiencies noted during this review.

Received & Forwarded to Accreditation

 J. Young

2/6/22

1/20/2022

DAYTONA BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT

Field Information - 1/1/2021 through 12/31/2021

Field Contact	411
	1
Asian Male	3
Black Female	15
Black Male	110
Hispanic Female	5
Hispanic Male	10
White Female	88
White Male	180
Out of State Felon	1
Black Male	1
Traffic Stop	1,112
	60
Asian Female	1
Asian Male	30
Black Female	155
Black Male	214
Hispanic Female	31
Hispanic Male	61
Indian Female	1
Unknown Male	1
White Female	237
White Male	368
Traffic Warning	16
Black Female	1
Black Male	5
Hispanic Female	1
White Female	4
White Male	5
Trespassing	2,597
	11

1/20/2022

DAYTONA BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT

Field Information - 1/1/2021 through 12/31/2021

1

Asian Female	5
Asian Male	13
Black Female	228
Black Male	615
Hispanic Female	18
Hispanic Male	100
Indian Male	1
Unknown Female	1
White Female	510
White Male	1,102

Grand Total: 4,193